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ADJACENT LANDOWNER SUMMARY

Development Data Table

· Site Acreage: Approximately 1.396 acres

· Tax Parcel Number: 067-045-16

· Existing Zoning: I-1

· Existing Uses:           Office/Warehouse

· Proposed Zoning: MUDD-O

· Proposed Uses: Professional Business and General Office/Retail

· Maximum Gross
Floor Area: 28,000 Square Feet

¬
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

March 27, 2017

GENERAL PROVISIONS

These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by TTR Investments, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the
“Petitioner”) for an approximately 1.396 acre site located on the northwest corner of  the intersection of  West Morehead Street and Millerton Avenue, which site is more
particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”).  The Site is comprised of Tax Parcel No. 067-045-16.

B. The development of  the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan, these Development Standards and the applicable provisions of  the City of  Charlotte Zoning
Ordinance (the "Ordinance").  Subject to the optional provisions set out below, the regulations established under the Ordinance for the Mixed Use Development District
(“MUDD”) zoning district shall govern the development and use of the Site.

C. The development and uses depicted on the Rezoning Plan are schematic in nature and are intended to depict the general arrangement of uses and improvements on the
Site.  Accordingly, the ultimate layout, locations and sizes of  the development and site elements depicted on the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of the
proposed development and site elements, and they may be altered or modified in accordance with the requirements set forth on this Rezoning Plan and the development
standards, provided, however, that any such alterations and modifications shall not materially change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

D. The Site is currently improved with a single building.  Petitioner intends to demolish portions of  the existing building and create two freestanding buildings on the Site as
generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The actual limits of  demolition have not been determined and the actual portions of the building to be demolished may vary
from what is generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

E. A maximum of 2 principal buildings may be located on the Site.
F. The existing building located on the Site shall be preserved except for those portions of  the building that may be demolished to convert the existing building into two

freestanding buildings.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, alterations and renovations to the exterior portions of the building(s) shall be permitted, and additional portions of
the building may be demolished or modified to create urban open space and outdoor plazas.
Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be applied for by the then owner or owners of  the Site in accordance with the
provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.  Alterations to the Rezoning Plan are subject to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

OPTIONAL PROVISIONS

The optional provisions set out below shall apply to the development of the Site.

Surface parking and vehicular maneuvering areas shall be permitted between the buildings located on the Site and the required setbacks from the adjacent public streets as
generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

B. The buildings located on the Site are existing structures.  Accordingly, the buildings located on the Site shall not be required to meet the minimum setback requirements
of the Ordinance.

C. The sidewalks and planting strips to be installed along the Site's frontages on West Morehead Street and Millerton Avenue that are generally depicted on the Rezoning
Plan shall be permitted.

PERMITTED USES/DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS

A. The Site may only be devoted to the uses set out below.

Professional business and general office uses as described in the Ordinance.

Retail sales limited to uses permitted in the B-1 zoning district, provided, however, that the maximum gross floor area that may be devoted to retail sales shall be 2,000
square feet.

(3) Any incidental or accessory uses associated with the uses described above that are permitted under the Ordinance in the MUDD zoning district.
B. The total maximum gross floor area of the principal buildings located on the Site shall be 28,000 square feet.

TRANSPORTATION

Vehicular access shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The placement and configuration of  the access points are subject to any minor modifications
required by the Charlotte Department of Transportation (“CDOT”) and/or the North Carolina Department of Transportation (“NCDOT”).

B. The alignment of  the internal vehicular circulation areas and the driveways may be modified by the Petitioner to accommodate changes in traffic patterns, parking layouts
and any adjustments required for approval by CDOT and/or NCDOT in accordance with applicable published standards.

STREETSCAPE

Petitioner shall install planting strips and sidewalks along the Site's frontages on West Morehead Street and Millerton Avenue as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

6.  LIGHTING

A. All newly installed freestanding lighting fixtures on the Site (excluding lower, decorative lighting that may be installed along the internal private drives and sidewalks and
landscaping lighting) shall be fully capped and shielded and the illumination downwardly directed so that direct illumination does not extend past any property line of the
Site.

B. The maximum height of any newly installed freestanding lighting fixture on the Site, including its base, shall not exceed 21 feet.
Any lighting fixtures attached to the buildings to be constructed on the Site shall be decorative, capped and downwardly directed.

BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS
A. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of  the Site imposed under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan

will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of  the Site
and their respective successors in interest and assigns.
Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include the heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns
of Petitioner or the owner or owners of the Site from time to time who may be involved in any future development thereof.
Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of the Ordinance in effect as of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.
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TAX PARCEL # 049-141-20

McKINNEY HOLDINGS NC II, LLC
D.B. 29474, PG. 823
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Location:                        North Tryon & I-85 Connector

Owner:                        McKinney Holdings NC, LLC

Jurisdiction:                        City of Charlotte

Tax Parcels included in Rezoning:   A portion of Parcel 049-141-20

Site Acreage:                        14.00 acres

Existing Zoning :                         B-2(CD)

Proposed Zoning:                         TOD-M(CD)

Development Data Table

Location: North Tryon & I-85 Connector

Owner: McKinney Holdings NC, LLC

Jurisdiction: City of Charlotte

Tax Parcels: 04914120, 04914119, 04918104, 04918103

Total Area: 59.35 acres

Current Zoning: B-2(CD)

Proposed Zoning: TOD

TOD Development Standards:

Minimum Setback: City Council streetscape plan;
OR, 24' on major thoroughfares
or 16' on all other streets
w/ on street parking included in width.
Setback from B/C, IF R/W is greater
than setback, R/W shall be min. setback.
Refer to Section 9.1208(1) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Minimum Side Yard: None required; IF provided minimum
width is 5'. When lot abuts existing
residential structure or zoning district,
minimum side yard of 5'

Minimum Rear Yard: None required; IF provided minimum
width is 5'. When lot abuts existing
residential structure or zoning district,
minimum rear yard of 20'

Minimum Density: MIN. 20 dwelling units PER acre w/in
the 1/4-mile walking distance from
transit station; OR
b/t the 1/4 and 1/2-mile walking distance,
MIN. 15 dwelling units PER acre.
Density based on residential portion of site.
Refer to Section 9.1208(4) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Minimum Floor Area 0.75 SF of floor area to 1 SF of
                       Ratio: development site w/in 1/4-mile of transit

station; OR
b/t the 1/4 and 1/2-mile walking distance,
0.50 SF of floor area to 1 SF.
Refer to Section 9.1208(5) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Parking Standards: Refer to Section 9.1208(6 & 7) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Screening: All service entrance, utility structures associated
with a building, loading docks and/or spaces
from view of public or private streets shall have
a 5' planting strip with evergreen shrubs; OR
optional wall or fence, reduced to 30" in sight triangle.
Refer to Section 9.1208(8) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Buffer Standards: Refer to Section 9.1208(9) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Sidewalks: Internal sidewalk min. width of 6'.
External sidewalk min. width of 6'.
Refer to Section 9.1208(11) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

Urban Open Space: For residential use, required PRIVATE open
space 1 SF PER 100 SF floor area or 1 SF
PER 200 SF lot area, whichever is greater;
For non-residential use, required PUBLIC open
space 1 SF PER 100 SF floor area or 1 SF
PER 200 SF lot area, whichever is greater.
MIN. 50% of required open space must be
centrally located on the site in a common area.
Refer to Section 9.1208(12) of Charlotte
Code for more information.

1. Proposed roadway connection points will be required and provided as follows to
existing road rights-of-way & adjacent parcels:

a. One connection to West Rocky River Road, either within the +/- 225 feet of
roadway frontage, or at a location to align with the planned future extension of
Carolyn Lane, between Newell Elementary School and the adjacent multi-family
site.  The preferred location is the extension of future Carolyn Lane; this will be
the required location should the necessary right-of-way across adjacent parcel
04918109 be available.   In the event that right-of-way across 04918109 is
unavailable to complete this connection, the Property owner will be allowed to
connect West Rocky River at a location that aligns with the existing Newell
Elementary Access. If mutually agreeable to the City and the Property owner, the
City may seek to acquire the necessary off-site right-of-way to connect in order to
allow connection at the preferred location (future extension of Carolyn Lane).
The Property owner will have no responsibility for obtaining necessary easements
and rights of way from third parties.

b. One connection total to either or both adjacent parcels 04918108 and 04918109.
The alignment of this stub would be configured such as to provide future
continuation through these referenced parcels to intersect with West Rocky River
Road at its intersection with Twitter Lane.  There will be no requirement upon
the owner or developer of this Property to acquire right-of-way or to construct
any portion of this road across the adjacent properties.

c. One connection to North Tryon Street (NC Highway 29) at a point approximately
opposite of the existing road connection with North Tryon Street and Stetson
Drive.  Exact alignment with Stetson Drive will not be required.  This connection
will be restricted to right turns only, in and out, due to existing physical
constraints.  The exact location of this connection may be within 150' in either
direction of the point where the extension of the Stetson Drive centerline
extension would intersect the frontage R/W of this parcel.

d. One connection to the remainder of parcel 04918104 which is a part of the
Property, at the approximate midpoint between the right-of-way of North Tryon
Street, and the 100' Undisturbed Post Construction Buffer, +/- 150 feet.

2. The proposed roadway layout will be configured based upon the following criteria:

a. A continuous roadway will be created between the connection points described
in 1.a. & 1.d.  The roadway section for this roadway will be an Avenue with the
following section:

i. Two 11' travel lanes, one in each direction, and a 10' center vegetated median,
with breaks for turn lanes as needed for driveway connections.

ii. Two 5' bicycle lanes, one in each direction.

iii. 2'6” curb and gutter on each side of the street.

iv. 8' planting strips, and 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

v. Total right-of-way of 80'.

vi. No on-street parking will be required along this roadway.

b. From the connection point as described in 1.b. above, a roadway will be
constructed to intersect with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This
roadway will be per the detail shown in the Northeast Corridor Infrastructure
(NECI) Carolyn Lane Connector Feasibility Report with dimensions as follows:

i. 51' right-of-way

ii. Two (2) 10' wide travel lanes for a total asphalt width of 20'

iii.2'- 6” curb and gutter on both sides of the street

iv. 8' planting strips on both sides of the street

v. 5' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

c. From the connection point as described in 1.c. above, a roadway will be
constructed to intersect with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This
roadway will be per Standard Detail U-05, U-05A, U-05B and/or U-05c (Revision
13) of the City of Charlotte Land Development Standards (Local
Office/Commercial Wide Street Plan View and Typical Sections).

3. All new roadways proposed here will be dedicated as public roads.

Development Notes

Legend
Proposed Roadway

Proposed Connection Point

Proposed Commercial
Wide Section
(per 2016-074)

Proposed Avenue
(per 2016-074)

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

General Provisions
The development and use of the site labeled “PROPERTY TO BE
REZONED” will be governed by the plan (“Rezoning Plan”) on which these
Rezoning Notes appear, by the development standards set forth in these
Rezoning Notes, and by the applicable provisions of the City of Charlotte
Zoning Ordinance for the TOD-M district. Future amendments to the Rezoning
Plan and/or these Rezoning Notes may be applied for by the then owner or
owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the
Ordinance. Alterations to the Rezoning Plan are subject to Section 6.207 of the
Ordinance.

This parcel previously
rezoned to TOD-M (CD)
2016-074

Connection
Point "A"

Connection
Point "B"

Connection
Point "C"

Proposed Avenue
(See note 2.a.)

1. Proposed roadway connection points will be required and provided as
follows to existing road rights-of-way & adjacent parcels:

a. One connection to West Rocky River Road (Connection Point
“A”), either within the +/- 225 feet of roadway frontage, or at a
location to align with the planned future extension of Carolyn
Lane, between Newell Elementary School and the adjacent
multi-family site.  The preferred location is the extension of future
Carolyn Lane; this will be the required location should the
necessary right-of-way across adjacent parcel 04918109 be
available.   In the event that right-of-way across 04918109 is
unavailable to complete this connection, the Property owner will
be allowed to connect West Rocky River at a location that aligns
with the existing Newell Elementary Access. If mutually
agreeable to the City and the Property owner, the City may seek
to acquire the necessary off-site right-of-way to connect in order
to allow connection at the preferred location (future extension of
Carolyn Lane).  The Property owner will have no responsibility for
obtaining necessary easements and rights of way from third
parties.

b. One connection total to either or both adjacent parcels 04918108
and 04918109 (Connection Point “B”).  The alignment of this stub
would be configured such as to provide future continuation
through these referenced parcels to intersect with West Rocky
River Road at its intersection with Twitter Lane.  This connection
will be aligned to match the approved plan for Twitter Lane on
adjacent parcel 04918109 (owned by Sanctuary Holdings
Charlotte, LLC).  There will be no requirement upon the owner or
developer of this Property to acquire right-of-way or to construct
any portion of Twitter Lane across the adjacent properties.

c. One connection to North Tryon Street (NC Highway 29) at a point
approximately opposite of the existing road connection with North
Tryon Street and Stetson Drive (Connection Point “C”).  Exact
alignment with Stetson Drive will not be required.  This
connection will be restricted to right turns only, in and out, due to
existing physical constraints.  The exact location of this
connection may be within 150' in either direction of the point
where the extension of the Stetson Drive centerline extension
would intersect the frontage R/W of this parcel.

d. One connection to the remainder of parcel 04918104 which is a
part of the Property, at the approximate midpoint between the
right-of-way of North Tryon Street, and the 100' Undisturbed Post
Construction Buffer, +/- 150 feet (Connection Point “D”).

2. The proposed roadway layout will be configured based upon the
following criteria:

a. A continuous roadway will be created between Connection Point
“A” and Connection Point “B”.  The roadway section for this
roadway will be an Avenue with the following section:

i. Two 11' travel lanes, one in each direction, and a 10' center
vegetated median, with breaks for turn lanes as needed for
driveway connections.

ii. Two 5' bicycle lanes, one in each direction.

iii. 2'6” curb and gutter on each side of the street.

iv.8' planting strips, and 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

v. Total right-of-way of 80'.

vi.No on-street parking will be required along this roadway.

b. From Connection Point “B”, a roadway will be constructed to
intersect with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This
roadway will be constructed to match the approved section for
Twitter Lane across 04918109, as a Local Office/Commercial
Narrow Section (CLDS U-04) standard with no on street parking.
However, if the approved plan for parcel 04918109 is revised,
prior to design plan submittal for this property, with uses requiring
a Local Office/Commercial Wide Section (CLDS U-05) standard,
the extension of Twitter Lane through this property will also use
the CLDS U-05 standard.  The current approved plan for Twitter
Lane through 04918109 is as follows:

i. 51' right-of-way

ii. Two (2) 10' wide travel lanes for a total asphalt width of 20'

iii. 2'- 6” curb and gutter on both sides of the street

iv.8' planting strips on both sides of the street

v. 5' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

c. From Connection Point “C”, a roadway will be constructed to
intersect with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This
roadway will be constructed per the Local Office/Commercial
Wide Section (CLDS U-05) with on street parking.

3. All new roadways proposed here will be dedicated as public roads.

Proposed
Roadway
(See note 2.b.)

1. Proposed roadway connection points will be required and provided to
existing road rights-of-way and adjacent parcels as follows:

a. One connection to Sandy Avenue (Connection Point “A”) within the
approximate 117' of property frontage along Sandy Avenue.  This
connection will be made directly opposite of the intersection of
Glenbrown Road with Sandy Avenue.

b. One connection to the portion of tax parcel 049-141-20 which itself is
not a part of this rezoning petition (Connection Point “B”).  The
alignment of this stub would be configured such as to provide future
continuation through tax parcels 049-141-20 and 049-181-04, and to
allow for the completion of the Avenue that was approved as a
condition of Rezoning Petition 2016-074.

c. One connection to the public road that was created with the approved
land development plans for tax parcel 049-141-70 (Connection Point
“C”).  This will create a continuation of that previously approved and
constructed roadway.

2. The proposed roadway layout within the “PROPERTY TO BE
REZONED” will be configured based upon the following criteria:

a. A continuous roadway will be created between Connection Point
“A” and Connection Point “B”.  The roadway section for this roadway
will be an Avenue with the following section:

i. Two 11' travel lanes, one in each direction, and a 10' center vegetated
median, with breaks for turn lanes as needed.

ii. Two 5' bicycle lanes, one in each direction.

iii. 2'6” curb and gutter on each side of the street.

iv. 8' planting strips, and 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

v. Total right-of-way of 80'

vi.No on-street parking will be required along this roadway.

b. From Connection Point “C”, a roadway will be constructed to intersect
with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This roadway will be
constructed to match the existing road section as follows:

i. 57' right-of-way

ii. 5' sidewalk & utility easement adjacent to both sides of the right-of-way

iii. Two 15' travel lanes

iv. 2'- 6” curb and gutter on both sides of the street

v. 8' planting strips on both sides of the street

vi. 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

3. All new roadways proposed here will be dedicated as public roads.

Property to be Rezoned

1. The development and use of the site will be governed by the
rezoning plan, these development standards and the applicable
provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance for the TOD-M
district. Future amendments to the rezoning plan and/or these
Development Standards may be applied for by the then owner or
owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of
the Ordinance. Alterations to the rezoning plan are subject to
Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

1. Proposed roadway connection points will be required and provided as
follows to existing road rights-of-way & adjacent parcels:

a. One connection to Sandy Avenue (Connection Point “A”) within the +/-
117' of property frontage along Sandy Avenue.  This connection will be
made directly opposite of the intersection of Glenbrown Road with
Sandy Avenue.

b. One connection to the portion of tax parcel 049-141-20 which is not a
part of this rezoning petition (Connection Point “B”).  The alignment of
this stub would be configured such as to provide future continuation
through parcels 049-141-20 & 049-181-04, and to allow for the
completion of the Avenue that was approved as a condition of rezoning
petition 2016-074 on tax parcel 049-181-03.

c. One connection to the public road that was created with the approved
land development plans for tax parcel 049-141-70 (Connection Point
“C”).  This will create a continuation of that previously approved and
constructed roadway.

2. The proposed roadway layout will be configured based upon the following
criteria:

a. A continuous roadway will be created between Connection Point
“A” and Connection Point “B”.  The roadway section for this roadway
will be an Avenue with the following section:

i. Two 11' travel lanes, one in each direction, and a 10' center vegetated
median, with breaks for turn lanes as needed.

ii. Two 5' bicycle lanes, one in each direction.

iii. 2'6” curb and gutter on each side of the street.

iv. 8' planting strips, and 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

v. Total right-of-way of 80'

vi.No on-street parking will be required along this roadway.

b. From Connection Point “C”, a roadway will be constructed to intersect
with the Avenue section as described in 2.a.  This roadway will be
constructed to match the existing road section as follows:

i. 57' right-of-way

ii. 5' sidewalk & utility easement adjacent to both sides of the right-of-way

iii. Two 15' travel lanes

iv. 2'- 6” curb and gutter on both sides of the street

v. 8' planting strips on both sides of the street

vi. 8' sidewalks on both sides of the street.

3. All new roadways proposed here will be dedicated as public roads.
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REZONING SUMMARY
PETITIONER: NINETY-EIGHT AND THREE QUARTERS HOLDINGS, LLC  

3600 N TRYON ST
CHARLOTTE, NC 28206

PROPERTY OWNER: NINETY-EIGHT AND THREE QUARTERS HOLDINGS, LLC
3600 N TRYON ST
CHARLOTTE, NC 28206

REZONING SITE AREA : ±.38 AC
(GROSS)

TAX PARCEL #: 09111409

EXISTING ZONING: R-5

PROPOSED ZONING: B-2 (CD)

EXISTING USE: VACANT

PROPOSED USE: PARKING LOT 

MINIMUM SETBACK: 17' FROM THE FUTURE BACK OF CURB

MINIMUM SIDE YARD: 5' FOR SITE BOUNDARY ABUTTING
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

MINIMUM REAR YARD: 20'

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 40'

PARKING RATIO: 1 SPACE PER 300 SQ FT.

DEDICATED TREE SAVE: REQUIRED:  .05 AC (15%)
PROVIDED:  .05 AC

EXISTING

BUILDING

ZONED B-2
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3600 N TRYON DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MARCH 27, 2017

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by

Ninety-Eight and Three Quarters Holdings, LLC (the “Petitioner”) for the approximately 0.38 acre rear portion of Tax

Parcel No. 091-114-09 located at 3600 N. Tryon Street, which site is more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan
(hereinafter referred to as the “Rezoning Site”).

B. Unless the Rezoning Plan or these Development Standards establish more stringent standards, the regulations

established under the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) for the B-2 zoning district shall govern all
development taking place on the Rezoning Site.

C. The development depicted on the Rezoning Plan is schematic in nature and intended to depict the general arrangement

of uses and improvements on the Rezoning Site and, subject to the terms of  these Development Standards and the
Ordinance, is subject to minor alterations or modifications during the design development and construction document

phases.

D. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be applied for by the then owner or
owners of the Rezoning Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.  Alterations to the

Rezoning Plan are subject to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

2. PERMITTED USES

A. The Rezoning Site may be devoted only to off-street vehicular parking to serve uses allowed on that portion of  Tax

Parcel No. 091-114-09 that is zoned B-2 and fronts on N. Tryon Street.  Parking or storage of  large equipment shall not

be permitted on the Rezoning Site.

3. TRANSPORTATION

A. Internal vehicular access shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

B. Vehicular access to the Rezoning Site from Ritch Avenue shall not be permitted.

4. LANDSCAPING

A. Petitioner shall establish a minimum 20.25 foot wide Class B buffer along the eastern, southern and western boundary

lines of the Rezoning Site as more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  Pursuant to Section 12.302(8) of  the

Ordinance, this Class B buffer has been reduced in width by 25% from 27 feet to 20.25 feet as a result of  Petitioner's
commitment to install a fence in the Class B buffer that meets the requirements of Section 12.302(8) of the Ordinance.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

A. Development of the Rezoning Site shall comply with the City of Charlotte Tree Ordinance.

6. LIGHTING

A. All freestanding light fixtures installed on the Rezoning Site shall be fully capped and shielded and the illumination

downwardly directed so that direct illumination does not extend past the eastern, southern or western boundary lines of

the Rezoning Site.

B. The maximum height of any pedestrian scale, freestanding light fixture installed on the Rezoning Site, including its

base, shall not exceed 15 feet.

7. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS

A. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of  the Rezoning Site

imposed under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided
under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of

the Rezoning Site and their respective successors in interest and assigns.

B. Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include the heirs, devisees,
personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of  Petitioner or the owner or owners of  the Rezoning Site

from time to time who may be involved in any future development thereof.

C. Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of  the Ordinance in effect as of the
date this Rezoning Petition is approved.
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TAX PARCEL ID #: 081-121-01 & 081-121-06

TOTAL SITE AREA: ± 1.16 ACRES

ZONING:
EXISTING: I-2
PROPOSED: UR-2 (CD)

PROPOSED USE: 2 QUADRUPLEXES (8)
TOWNHOMES (15)

F.A.R.: PER ORDINANCE

PARKING: PER ORDINANCE

REZONING PETITION #2017-???
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Site Development Data:

--Acreage: ± 1.16 acres
--Tax Parcel #: 081-121-06 and 081-121-01
--Existing Zoning:  I-2
--Proposed Zoning:  UR-2(CD)
--Existing Use:  vacant
--Proposed Uses:  Up to 23 attached dwelling units together with accessory uses, as allowed in the UR-2
zoning district.
--Proposed Floor Area Ratio:  As allowed by the UR-2 Zoning District.
--Maximum Building Height:  A maximum building height of three (3) stories and up to 40 feet.
--Parking:  Parking as required by the Ordinance will be provided.

1. General Provisions:

a. Site Location. These Development Standards form a part of the Rezoning Plan associated with the
Rezoning Petition filed by CapRock, LLC (“Petitioner”) to accommodate the development of a 
townhome community on approximately 1.16 acre site located at the intersection of Van Every 
Street and Harrill Street (the "Site").

b. Zoning Districts/Ordinance.  Development of the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan as well
as the applicable provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”).  Unless the
Rezoning Plan establishes more stringent standards the regulations established under the Ordinance
for the UR-2 zoning classification shall govern.

c. Graphics and Alterations.  The schematic depictions of the uses, parking areas, sidewalks, structures
and buildings, building elevations, driveways, streets and other development matters and site 
elements (collectively the “Development/Site Elements”) set forth on the Rezoning Plan should be
reviewed in conjunction with the provisions of these Development Standards. The layout, locations,
sizes and formulations of the Development/Site Elements depicted on the Rezoning Plan are graphic
representations of the Development/Site elements proposed. Changes to the Rezoning Plan not 
anticipated by the Rezoning Plan will be reviewed and approved as allowed by Section 6.207 of the
Ordinance. 

Since the project has not undergone the design development and construction phases, it is 
intended that this Rezoning Plan provide for flexibility in allowing some alterations or modifications
from the graphic representations of the Development/Site Elements.  Therefore, there may be 
instances where minor modifications will be allowed without requiring the Administrative 
Amendment Process per Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.  These instances would include changes
to graphics if they are:

i. minor and don't materially change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

The Planning Director will determine if such minor modifications are allowed per this amended 
process, and if it is determined that the alteration does not meet the criteria described above, the
Petitioner shall then follow the Administrative Amendment Process per Section 6.207 of the 
Ordinance; in each instance, however, subject to the Petitioner's appeal rights set forth in the 
Ordinance.

d. Number of Buildings Principal and Accessory.  The total number of principal buildings to be 
developed on the Site shall not exceed six (6).  Accessory buildings and structures located on the
Site shall not be considered in any limitation on the number of buildings on the Site.  Accessory 
buildings and structures will be constructed utilizing similar building materials, colors, architectural
elements and designs as the principal building located on the Site.  Accessory structures and 
buildings include structures and buildings such as but not limited to; a mail kiosk, dumpster 
enclosures, gazebos, trellises, storage buildings, and other structures associated with the on-site
open space.

2. Permitted Uses & Development Area Limitation:

a. The Site may be developed with up to 23 attached dwelling units, together with accessory uses 
allowed in the UR-2 zoning district.

3. Access and Transportation:

a. Access to the Site will be from Van Every Street and Harrill Street in the manner generally depicted
on the Rezoning Plan.

b. The Petitioner will provide an eight (8) foot planting strip and a six (6) foot sidewalk along the Site's
frontage on Van Every Street and Harrill Street as generally depicted on the Rezoning Petition.  Due
to the existing retaining wall along Seigle Avenue, that is planned to remain, the existing sidewalk
located along Seigle Avenue will remain.

c. Along the Site's internal private drives planting strips and sidewalks will be provided on at least one
side of the proposed private drive as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

d. A sidewalk connection to Seigle Avenue will not be provided as required by Section 12.529 due to
the existing topography and retaining wall of the Site that will prohibit the installation of this 
connection.

e. The placement and configuration of the vehicular access point is subject to any minor modifications
required to accommodate final site development and construction plans and to any adjustments
required for approval by the CDOT in accordance with applicable published standards.

f. The alignment of the internal vehicular circulation and driveways may be modified by the Petitioner to
accommodate changes in traffic patterns, parking layouts and any adjustments required for approval
by CDOT in accordance with published standards.

g. The roadway improvements required by the development of the Site must be substantially completed
prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for the first building on the Site, subject to
the ability of the Petitioner to post a letter of credit or a bond for any improvements not in place at
the time the first certificate of occupancy is issued.

4. Architectural Standards, Court Yards/Amenity Areas:

a. The building materials used on the principal buildings constructed on Site will be a combination of
portions of the following: brick, stone, precast stone, precast concrete, synthetic stone, cementitious
fiber board, stucco, EIFS, decorative block and/or wood.  Vinyl or Aluminum as a building material
may only be used on windows, soffits and on handrails/railings.

b. The ends of the buildings facing the internal private drives will not have not have blank walls that 
exceed 20 feet in length on all building levels.  The end units will have multiple windows on the end
facades to avoid a blank walls.

c. The attached illustrative building elevations (typical unit front elevations) are included to reflect an
architectural style and a quality of the buildings that may be constructed on the Site (the actual 
buildings constructed on the Site may vary from these illustrations provided that the design intent is
preserved).

d. Each unit will have a one or two car garage.

e. The proposed garage doors utilized throughout the Site be decorative style doors.

f. Usable porches or stoops may form an element of the building design and be located on the front
and/or side of the building.  Stoops and entry level porches may be covered but not be enclosed.

g. Townhome buildings shall be limited to five units or less.

h. Meter banks will be screened from adjoining properties and from the adjoining public streets.

i. HVAC and related mechanical equipment will be screened from public view and from view of 
adjacent properties at grade.

5. Streetscape, Buffers, Yards, and Landscaping:

a. A setback of 30 feet as measured from the existing back curb will be provided along Seigle Avenue,
Van Every Street, and a 14 foot setback as measured from the existing back of curb will be provided
along Harrill Street as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

b. Above ground backflow preventers will be screened from public view and will be located behind the
existing right-of-way and out of the required UR-2 zoning district required setback along the abutting
public streets.

6. Environmental Features:

a. The Petitioner shall comply with the Charlotte City Council approved and adopted Post 
Construction Controls Ordinance.

b. The location, size and type of storm water management systems depicted on the Rezoning Plan are
subject to review and approval as part of the full development plan submittal and are not implicitly
approved with this rezoning.  Adjustments may be necessary in order to accommodate actual storm
water treatment requirements and natural site discharge points.

c. The Site will comply with the Tree Ordinance.

d. All utilities within the Site will be placed underground.

7. Lighting:

a. All new lighting shall be full cut-off type lighting fixtures excluding lower, decorative lighting that
may be installed along the driveways, sidewalks, parking areas and courtyards.

b. Detached lighting on the Site will be limited to 16 feet in height.

c. Decorative pedestrian scale lights will be provided along the internal private drives.

8. Signage:

a. Reserved.

9. Amendments to the Rezoning Plan:

a. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan (which includes these Development Standards) may be
applied for by the then Owner or Owners of the applicable Development Area portion of the Site
affected by such amendment in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

10. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application:

a. If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the development of the Site 
imposed under the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided under the 
Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and subsequent owners of the
Site and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest or 
assigns.

REZONING PETITION #2017-???

ILLUSTRATIVE EXAMPLE
This rendering is provided to reflect the architectural style and quality of the buildings to be constructed on the Site.  
The actual buildings constructed on the Site may only have minor variations from this elevation that adhere to the
general architectural concepts and intent illustrated is maintained.
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Regions Bank 

Development Standards 

04/24/17 

Rezoning Petition No. 2017-000 

 

Site Development Data: 

 

--Acreage: ± 1.15 acres  

--Tax Parcel #s: 125-125-07 

--Existing Zoning: UMUD-O  

--Proposed Zoning: UMUD-O(SPA) 

--Existing Uses:  Office building and parking structure 

--Proposed Uses:  Uses permitted by right and under prescribed conditions in UMUD zoning 

district and by the Optional provisions below together with accessory uses as 

allowed in the UMUD zoning district (as more specifically described and restricted 

below in Section 3). 

--Maximum Gross Square feet of Development:  As allowed by the UMUD zoning district.  

 

The purpose of this rezoning petition is to allow an additional optional provision for the Site 

regarding building signage.   

 

1. General Provisions: 

 

a. Site Location. These Development Standards and the Technical Data Sheet and other 

graphics set forth on attached Sheet RZ-1 form this rezoning plan (collectively referred to as the 

“Rezoning Plan”) associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by Regions Bank (“Petitioner”) for 

an approximately 1.15 acre site located at 615 S College Street (the "Site"). 

 

b. Zoning Districts/Ordinance.  Development of the Site will be governed by the 

Rezoning Plan as well as the applicable provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance 

(the “Ordinance”).  Unless the Rezoning Plan establishes more stringent standards, the 

regulations established under the Ordinance for the UMUD-O zoning classification shall govern 

all development taking place on the Site, subject to the Optional Provisions provided below. 

 

c. Graphics and Alterations.  The schematic depictions of the uses, parking areas, 

sidewalks, structures and buildings, building elevations, driveways, streets and other 

development matters and site elements (collectively the “Development/Site Elements”) set forth 

on the Rezoning Plan should be reviewed in conjunction with the provisions of these 

Development Standards. The layout, locations, sizes and formulations of the Development/Site 

Elements depicted on the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of the Development/Site 

elements proposed. Changes to the Rezoning Plan not anticipated by the Rezoning Plan will be 

reviewed and approved as allowed by Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.  

d. Number of Buildings Principal and Accessory.  The total number of principal 

buildings to be developed on the Site will be limited to two (2).  Accessory buildings and 

structures located on the Site shall not be considered in any limitation on the number of buildings 

on the Site.  Accessory buildings and structures will be constructed utilizing similar building 
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materials, colors, architectural elements and designs as the principal building(s) to which such 

the accessory structure/building shall relate.   

e. Planned/Unified Development. The Site may be viewed in the aggregate as a 

planned/unified development plan as to the elements and portions of the Site generally depicted 

on the Rezoning Plan and those depicted on the applicable building plans for the Adjacent 

Westin Hotel.  As such, side and rear yards, buffers, building height separation standards, and 

other similar zoning standards, if applicable, will not be required internally between 

improvements and other site elements located on the Site and the Westin Hotel Site.   

2. Optional Provisions. 

The following optional provision shall apply to the Site: 

 

a. To allow two (2) wall signs located at the top of the existing 18 story 982 foot tall 

building with up to 335 square feet of sign area per sign as generally depicted on the attached 

Rezoning Plan.  This represents an increase in the allowed wall signage of 135 square feet per 

sign.  The proposed signs will either be attached to the building wall that encloses the building 

penthouse, or will be anchored to the roof structure located between the penthouse wall and the 

buildings outer wall as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  

 

b. To allow the Optional Provision previously approved by Rezoning Petition No. 1999-038 

regarding urban open space and required ground floor retail space.   

 

3. Permitted Uses, Development Area Limitations: 

 

a. The Site may be developed with uses permitted by right and under prescribed conditions 

in the UMUD zoning district together with accessory uses as allowed in the UMUD zoning 

district, subject to the Optional Provisions above.  

 

4. Access: 

 

a. Access to the Site will be from S. College Street and Stonewall Street as generally 

depicted on the Rezoning Plan. 

 

5. Amendments to the Rezoning Plan: 

 

a. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan (which includes these Development Standards) 

may be applied for by the then Owner or Owners of the applicable Development Area portion of 

the Site affected by such amendment in accordance with the provisions herein and of Chapter 6 

of the Ordinance. 

 

6. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application: 

 

a. If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the development of the 

Site imposed under the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided herein and 

under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and subsequent 

owners of the Site, as applicable, and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives, 

successors in interest or assigns. 
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SITE DEVELOPMENT DATA:
ACREAGE: 2.00 ACRES
TAX PARCEL #: 15706518
EXISTING ZONING: R-5
PROPOSED ZONING: UR-3 (CD)
EXISTING USES: VACANT

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

a. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE CONTROLLED BY THE STANDARDS DEPICTED ON
THIS SITE PLAN AND BY THE STANDARDS OF THE CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE
DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN IS INTENDED TO REFLECT THE ARRANGEMENT
OF PROPOSED USES ON THE SITE, BUT THE EXACT CONFIGURATION, PLACEMENT, AND
SIZE OF INDIVIDUAL SITE ELEMENTS MAY BE ALTERED OR MODIFIED WITHIN THE LIMITS
PRESCRIBED BY THE ORDINANCE DURING THE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSTRUCTION PHASES AS ALLOWED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6.2 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

b. THE PETITIONER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT OTHER STANDARD DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY OTHER CITY ORDINANCES, SUCH AS THOSE THAT REGULATE
STREETS, SIDEWALKS, TREES, BICYCLE PARKING, AND SITE DEVELOPMENT, MAY APPLY
TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE.  THESE ARE NOT ZONING REGULATIONS, ARE NOT
ADMINISTERED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR, AND ARE NOT SEPARATE ZONING
CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THIS SITE PLAN.  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN THE
CONDITIONS FOR THIS SITE PLAN, THESE OTHER STANDARD DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENTS WILL BE APPLIED TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE AS DEFINED BY
THOSE OTHER CITY ORDINANCES.

c. THROUGHOUT THIS REZONING PETITION, THE TERMS “OWNER”, “OWNERS”, “PETITIONER”
OR “PETITIONERS,” SHALL, WITH RESPECT TO THE SITE, BE DEEMED TO INCLUDE THE
HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND
ASSIGNEES OF THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE SITE WHO MAY BE INVOLVED IN ITS
DEVELOPMENT FROM TIME TO TIME.

2. PURPOSE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REZONING APPLICATION IS TO PROVIDE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
MULTIFAMILY BUILDING THAT CATERS TO SENIOR RESIDENTS.  TO ACHIEVE THIS PURPOSE,
THE APPLICATION SEEKS THE REZONING OF THE SITE TO THE UR-3((CD) DISTRICT.

3. PERMITTED USES

USES ALLOWED ON THE PROPERTY WILL BE LIMITED TO UP TO 80 SENIOR 55 AND OLDER
DESIGNATED MULTI-FAMILY UNITS TOGETHER WITH ACCESSORY USES ALLOWED UN THE
UR-3 ZONING.  THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING TO BE CONSTRUCTED WILL
NOT EXCEED 90,000 SQ. FT.

4. TRANSPORTATION

a. THE SITE WILL HAVE ACCESS VIA A DRIVEWAY TO SAM DRENAN ROAD  AS GENERALLY
IDENTIFIED ON THE CONCEPT PLAN FOR THE SITE.

b. PARKING AREAS ARE GENERALLY INDICATED ON THE CONCEPT PLAN FOR THE SITE.

5. ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE DISTRICT REGULATIONS OF
THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR THE UR-3 DISTRICT.  THE BUILDING MATERIALS USED ON THE
BUILDING CONSTRUCTED ON SITE WILL BE A COMBINATION OF PORTIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING: BRICK, STONE, PRECAST STONE, PRECAST CONCRETE, SYNTHETIC STONE,
CEMENTITIOUS FIBER BOARD, STUCCO, EIFS, DECORATIVE BLOCK AND/OR WOOD.  VINYL OR
ALUMINUM AS A BUILDING MATERIAL MAY ONLY BE USED ON WINDOWS, SOFFITS, AND ON
HANDRAILS/RAILINGS

6. STREETSCAPE AND LANDSCAPING

RESERVED

7. ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

RESERVED

8. PARKS, GREENWAYS, AND OPEN SPACE

RESERVED

9. FIRE PROTECTION

RESERVED

10. SIGNAGE

RESERVED

11. LIGHTING

a. FREESTANDING LIGHTING ON THE SITE WILL UTILIZE FULL CUT-OFF LUMINARIES.

12. PHASING

RESERVED

INITIAL SUBMISSION- 4-24-17, 1.2
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LEGEND:

REVISED VILLAGE SQUARE

AS DEPICTED IN AREA B ON

SITE PLAN. REFER RZ-2

--Acreage: ± 27.6 acres

--Tax Parcel #: 229-151-07, 229-151-26, and 229-151-23

--Existing Zoning:  CC

--Proposed Zoning:  CC (SPA)

--Existing Use:  Retail and commercial uses as permitted in

Petition #1998-49c

--Proposed Uses:  Retail and commercial uses as permitted

in Petition #1998-49c

--Proposed Floor Area Ratio:  As allowed by the CC Zoning

District.

--Maximum Building Height:  As permitted in Petition

#1998-49c

--Parking:  Parking as required by the Ordinance will be

provided.

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
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Childress Klein - Promenade
Development Standards

Rezoning Petition No. 2017-000

Site Development Data:
--Acreage: ± 27.6 acres
--Tax Parcel #: 229-151-07, 229-151-26, and 229-151-23
--Existing Zoning:  CC
--Proposed Zoning:  CC (SPA)
--Existing Use:  Retail and commercial uses as permitted in Petition #1998-49c
--Proposed Uses:  Retail and commercial uses as permitted in Petition #1998-49c
--Proposed Floor Area Ratio:  As allowed by the CC Zoning District.
--Maximum Building Height:  As permitted in Petition #1998-49c
--Parking:  Parking as required by the Ordinance will be provided.

1. General Provisions:

a. Purpose. These Development Standards form a part of  the Rezoning Plan associated with the Site Plan
Amendment Rezoning Petition filed by Childress Klein Properties, LLC (“Petitioner”) to accommodate minor
modifications to 27.6 acres (the “Site”) of  the 52.25 acre site rezoned by Petition #1998-49C.  The Site Plan Amendment
provisions are described in Section 2 and limited to site plan modifications related to parking, open space, landscaping
and signage.  The Site Plan Amendment does not include modifications to the square footage entitlements of Petition
1998-49C.

b. Site Location. The Site is located on the approximately 27.6 acres at the intersection of  Ballantyne Commons
Parkway and Providence Road.

c. Zoning Districts/Ordinance.  Development of  the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan as well as the
applicable provisions of  the City of  Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”).  Unless the Rezoning Plan establishes
more stringent standards the regulations established under the Ordinance for the CC zoning classification shall govern.

d. Graphics and Alterations.  The schematic depictions of the uses, parking areas, sidewalks, structures and
buildings, building elevations, driveways, streets, and other development matters and site elements (collectively the
“Development/Site Elements”) set forth on the Rezoning Plan should be reviewed in conjunction with the provisions of
these Development Standards. The layout, locations, sizes and formulations of  the Development/Site Elements depicted
on the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of  the Development/Site elements proposed. Changes to the Rezoning
Plan not anticipated by the Rezoning Plan will be reviewed and approved as allowed by Section 6.207 of the Ordinance

2. Site Plan Amendment Provisions:

The following Site Plan Amendment provisions shall apply to the Site:

a. To allow the Site to be modified to remove and replace an existing building under the approved entitlements
set forth in Petition #1998-49C.  The parking area will be reconfigured as generally depicted in Area A on Sheet RZ-02.
The Planting Area as generally depicted in the northwest corner of Area A will be planted with a combination of  large
maturing trees, understory trees and shrubs in compliance with the ordinance.  The four oaks preserved as a provision of
Petition #1998-49C will be replaced at a 2:1 ratio.  The remaining large maturing trees will be replaced at a 1:1 ratio.
The replacement trees will be planted in Planting Area in Area A generally depicted on Sheet RZ-02 or in other locations
on the Site in coordination with the City of Charlotte's Urban Forestry staff or representative.

b.  To allow a portion of the open space developed as a provision of Petition #1998-49C and described below in
Section 9 to be modified to accommodate parking and up to two kiosk structures of no greater than 1000 square feet each
in the locations generally depicted in Area B on Sheet RZ-02.  Additionally, the open space in Area B will be enhanced
with features such as, but not limited to new tables and chairs, lighting, landscaping and a permanent performance stage
to accommodate outdoor concerts.  The remaining open space will be a minimum of .65 acres.

c. To allow signage as allowed by Ordinance and by the Planned Development Flexibility Option.

3. Petition #1998-49c Plan Concept:

a.             Plan Concept: The site plan, architecture, and landscape for this development is based on the following
urban design principals:

The plan intent is to encourage pedestrian activity through the provision of  sidewalks connecting most of  the internal
features of  the plan and linking these to sidewalks to be provided along the frontages of Providence Road and Ballantyne
Commons Parkway. Further, attention shall be given to the enhancement of  sidewalks and other pedestrian spaces
through the provision of amenities and furnishings that promote pedestrian activity.

The plan shall be organized based on a modified street grid. Within the area identified as 'Primary Building/Parking
Envelope', an emphasis shall be made on buildings and building entrances placed along the street/sidewalk frontage to
provide continuity of  architectural building elevations and entrances. A majority of  building area shall be provided within
the area identified as 'Primary Building/Parking Envelope' and parking within this area shall emphasize mid-block and
street parking areas. The 'Secondary Building/Parking Envelope' shall emphasize linking buildings within the Primary
Building Envelope to buildings located near the project entrances and shall be the location for the majority of  large
parking fields.

Architectural diversity shall be encouraged. The buildings should be designed so that taken as a whole, a variety of
elevations, rooflines, heights, and detailing is presented. Architecture shall emphasize the creation of  pedestrian spaces
and provide visual interest through the creation of landmarks/focal points.

Landscape design shall emphasize the creation of streetscape through the provision of street trees, pedestrian lighting and
other landscape installations within sidewalk areas and other pedestrian zones.

4. Permitted Uses and Building Area Restrictions:

a. The development may be devoted to any use which is permitted under the Ordinance in a Commercial Center
Zoning District with the exception of  a hotel. The gross retail area of  all buildings constructed within the development
may not exceed, in the aggregate, 450,000 square feet. However, any storage area used on the second floor shall not
count against the total retail/commercial building area.

b.             One service station will be allowed.

c. Office/service uses will be permitted on second floor areas as shown on the Technical Data Sheet. The total
building area permissible for the office/service uses on second floor only shall be limited to 50,000 square feet with no
single space to exceed 10,000 square feet.

d. If second floor space is constructed, a “community room” shall also be constructed on the second floor.

e.  Freestanding fast food restaurants with or without drive through windows will not be permitted.
5. Access Points/Driveways:

The total number of  ingress/egress points to Providence Road and Ballantyne Commons Parkway (“BCP”) shall be
limited to the number shown on the Technical Data Sheet. The exact locations may vary somewhat from that depicted
based upon final design and locational requirements as regulated by CDOT and/or NCDOT.

6. Roadway Improvements:

a. Roadway improvements required as part of Petition #1998-49C have been satisfied.

7. Buffers:

a.  Buffer areas established on this Technical Data Sheet shall conform to the standards of  Section 12.302 of
the Ordinance; subject, however, to the provisions of Section 12.304 thereof.

Buffer areas shall remain as open space and, subject to the provisions of Paragraphs (3) and (4) below, will be left
undisturbed.

The Petitioner reserves the right to clear, grade and fill within the 25 foot wide area of the 75 foot wide buffer established
along the western margin of the Site depicted on the Technical Data Sheet.

Petitioner reserves the right to install utilities within the buffer area established along the western margin of  the Site.
Utility installations may only cross buffer areas at interior angles measured at property lines which are not less than 75
degrees.

No buildings, parking spaces, maneuvering areas or storm water detention facilities may be located within buffer areas.

Where existing trees and natural vegetation have been cleared to accommodate pedestrian sidewalks or pathways or the
installation of utilities, the cleared, unimproved areas will be landscaped with trees and shrubs.

8. Setback, Side Yards and Rear Yards:

a. All buildings constructed within the development shall satisfy or exceed the setback, rear yard and side yard
requirements established under the Ordinance for the Commercial Center Zoning District.

b. No storm water detention facilities may be located within any setback areas.

c. Grading for the installation of utilities, sidewalks, and entrances shall be permitted in the setbacks.

9. Screening, Landscape, and Open Space Areas:

Screening, Landscape, and Open Space Area provisions required as set forth below as part of Petition #1998-49C have
been satisfied.  9.b below related to a minimum village square size has been modified as described in Section 2.b.

a. Unless stated otherwise in these conditions, the Petitioner will, as a minimum, employ the standards of the City of
Charlotte Tree Ordinance and commit to the following:

i. Around the perimeter of the site that abuts 1-485, Providence Road and Ballantyne Commons Parkway, trees will
be planted in the setback area, unless existing trees are being preserved. A combination of  large maturing trees 40' on
center and/or small maturing trees 30' on center shall be planted.

ii. The 35' setback fronting 1-485 will be planted with a staggered double row of  trees planted 40' on center with a
minimum 3” caliper. This condition can be modified to a single row of tree plantings in the event a) the setback is
increased by Petitioner to 50' or b) Petitioner negotiates an encroachment agreement with NCDOT to include plantings in
15' of the right of way on 1-485.

iii. Street trees at least 3” in caliper shall also be planted along the private streets within the Project.

iv. Street trees may be planted in islands or tree grates within paved areas. Both types of  planting shall count toward
satisfying internal landscape requirements. In developed areas, one tree/10,000 SF of  impervious area will be planted; in
addition, no parking space shall be further than 60' from a tree.

v. The periphery of  each parking lot adjacent to public right-of-way shall be planted with a combination of evergreen
and deciduous shrubs and trees so as to form a continuous shrub bed.

vi. Dumpster areas visible from a public street or a pedestrian circulation area will be enclosed on all four sides by a
brick wall with one side being a hinged gate.. If  one or more sides of  a dumpster areas adjoining a rear wall of  a building,
the rear wall may be substituted for a side.

b. As a minimum, at least 15% of  the site will be devoted to open space exclusive of buildings and parking areas.
The open space will include a village square, which will measure a minimum of  .65 acres in size. The Village Square will
serve as a public gathering space and will be designed to include areas of  landscape and hardscape. Reference Site Plan
Amendment Provisions 2.b.

c. An attempt will be made to protect and preserve all significant tree cover in the setback areas to the extent
possible based on other constraints such as grading, drainage, pedestrian pathways, utilities, lighting, signage and relative
health of  tree population, etc. In the setback area where significant existing vegetation has been cleared, the Petitioner
will re-landscape these areas with a combination of  trees, shrubs and grass. Any parking lot abutting the setback area or
required yards adjacent to public right-of-ways, which do not have existing vegetation, shall, in addition to shrub
planting, also have a combination of large maturing trees 40' on center and/or small maturing trees 30' on center

d. To the extent that the site grading plan permits, trees 8 inches and greater in caliper which are located within the
setback shall be preserved. Trees 8” and greater in caliper located within the setbacks only of  Providence Road and
Ballantyne Commons Parkway shall be preserved.

e. Trees outside the setback area will be saved as noted on the Technical Data Sheet. Reference Site Plan
Amendment Provisions 2.a.

10. Sidewalk / Pedestrian Access:

The development shall include the construction of  a pedestrian walkway system, both internal and along Ballantyne
Commons Parkway and along Providence Road. Specific location of  the sidewalk will be determined at final design. The
sidewalks will be a minimum of 6' in width and may be within or cross the setback area or the public right-of-way at the
Petitioners option. Sidewalks shall not be closer than 8' to the back of  the curb along the BCP and Providence Road rights
of  way. The purpose of  this system shall be to permit pedestrians to walk between the various buildings within the site as
well as adjoining properties in a safe and pleasant atmosphere. The intent of  the system is illustrated on the Schematic
Plan and depicted on section drawings on the Technical Data Sheet.

11. Parking:

a. Off street parking will meet the minimum standards established under the Ordinance.

b. The option is reserved to provide off  street parking on one of  the Parcels for another parcel in the development, so
long as the requirements of the Ordinance are satisfied.

c. On-street parallel and/or diagonal parking shall be utilized on interior private streets as determined
appropriate during detailed site planning.

d. A maximum of 50 parking spaces will be made available to Charlotte Transit for use as a park and ride facility.

12. Lighting and Furnishings:

a.  All freestanding streetscape lighting fixtures installed within the Site will be uniform in design.

b. The maximum height of any freestanding lighting fixture, including its base, shall not exceed 30 feet in height.

c. All direct lighting within the Site (except streetlights, which may be erected along Providence Road,
Ballantyne Commons Parkway, and 1-485) shall be designed such that direct illumination does not extend past any
property line.

d. Wall pack type lighting shall be prohibited.

e. Pedestrian-scale lighting shall be provided in a regular pattern along all internal streets and along the
sidewalks fronting BCP and Providence Road subject to receipt of appropriate encroachment agreements.

f. Benches shall be provided at key locations along internal streets and in the central open space.

13. Signs:

a. The sign provisions set forth in Petition #1998-49C have been modified as set forth in Section 2.c.

14. Architecture:

a. Buildings located with faces along internal streets shall be designed to enhance pedestrian scale and quality.  It is
intended that this be accomplished by incorporating windows and doorways, along with other architectural elements such
as awnings, arcades or streetscape elements such as trees and sidewalk furnishings. No blank walls on buildings along
internal streets in excess of 20 feet in length shall be permitted.

b.   Any gas/service station constructed on the site will be constructed in a manner as to appear to be part of  the
retail village. The canopy over the service islands will be required to have architectural details which make it compatible
with the retail village.

15. Plan Review:

a. The Developer shall be required to submit building plans to the Planning Department Staff  for the review and
approval for zoning compliance prior to the issuance of building permits.

16. Amendments to the Rezoning Plan:

a. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan (which includes these Development Standards) may be applied for by
the then Owner or Owners of  the applicable Development Area portion of  the Site affected by such amendment in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

17. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application:

a. If  this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the development of  the Site imposed
under the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of  the Petitioner and subsequent owners of  the Site and their respective heirs, devisees, personal
representatives, successors in interest or assigns.
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